
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 11 June 2020 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 19th June, 2020

A meeting of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.30 
am. This will be a Virtual Meeting to consider the following matters. For  the joining instructions please 
contact the Clerk for further details on attendance. 

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2020, previously circulated.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/


4 Brunel Oversight Board (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the Brunel Oversight Board Meeting held on 19 March 2020, attached 

5 Annual Internal Audit Report 2019/20 and the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 (Pages 7 - 22)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/39), attached

6 Devon Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 23 - 60)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/40), attached

7 Investment Management Report (Pages 61 - 78)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/41), attached

8 Carbon Footprint (Pages 79 - 88)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/42), attached

9 Exit Credits Policy (Pages 89 - 110)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/43), attached

10 Voting Rights for Local Government Pension Scheme Member Representatives (Pages 111 - 112)

Report of the County Solicitor on Voting Rights for Local Government Pension Scheme Member 
Representatives, attached. 

11 Training Review and 2020/21 Training Plan (Pages 113 - 122)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/44), attached

12 Employer Changes 



(a) New admitted bodies - The following applications for admitted body status have been 
approved since the last meeting of the Committee:

• First Federation outsourced their Out of School staff from Blackpool Primary School to 
Fish4kids, closed agreement, with effect from 24 February 2020. 

(b) New academy conversions and changes.

• St Luke's Science & Sports College joined The Ted Wragg Trust with effect from 1 
February 2020.

• South Dartmoor Multi Academy Trust has been re-brokered with  effect from 1 February 
2020. Atrium School, South Dartmoor College, Ashburton Primary School and 
Buckfastleigh Primary School moved to West Country Schools Trust.  Moretonhampstead 
Primary School, Islington Primary School and Widecombe Primary School joined Link 
Academy Trust.

• Plymouth School of Creatives Art joined Reach South West with effect from 1 March 2020. 
• Marine Academy Plymouth became part of the Ted Wragg Trust with effect from 1 April 

2020.
   

13 Dates of Meetings 

18 September 2020; 27 November 2020; and 26 February 2021

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

14 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than the 
County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by 
virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.

15 Brunel Update (Pages 123 - 126)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/45), attached

16 Independent Investment Advisor (Pages 127 - 128)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/46) attached

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Devon County Council
Councillors R Bloxham (Chair), Y Atkinson, A Connett, R Edgell, R Hosking (Vice-Chair) and A Saywell

Unitary and District Councils
Councillors  L Parker-Delaz-Ajete (Plymouth City Council), J O’Dwyer (Torbay Council), M Lowry (Plymouth City 
Council sub for Cllr L Parker Deaz-Ajete) and J Pearce (Devon District Councils))

Other Employer Rep
D Healy (Dartmoor National Park Authority)
  
Union and Retired Members: Observers Non-Voting
R Franceschini (Devon County UNISON), J Cook (GMB Union) and S Teague (Retired Members)
 
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this 
meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website at 
http://www.devon.gov.uk/index/your_council/decision_making/cma/index_exc.htm and can also be accessed via 
the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting 
[...]
required as Brunel’s risk profile matures, 

and the regulator brings in new standards (expected in 2021 or 

2022).  

 

The consequences of not having adequate regulatory capital are 

serious, potentially resulting in Brunel having to cease operations, 

or even having to be wound up completely. 

 

JW noted that the drivers of the increased capital change were 

the new regulations and the advice from experts that the 

company had engaged with (notably PWC) who had conducted 

stress testing on the capital position.  JW also explained that the 

increase represents the natural evolution as the Brunel risk profile 

changes over time. 

 

The paper was provided to keep the BOB informed, but the 

matter is being worked through with the Client Group. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Brunel/CG 

8 Any other Urgent or items for Information 

Future meeting dates 

 Thursday 25 June 

 Thursday 3 September 

 Thursday 3 December 

 

None  

 The next meeting is highly likely to take place via conference call 

rather than in person. 

 

 

9 Meeting close    

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 
CT/20/39 

Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
19 June 2020 

 

Annual Internal Audit Report 2019/20 and the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 

 
Report of the County Treasurer  

 

 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination 
by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
Recommendations: 

(a)  the Committee formally accepts the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2019/20.   

(b)  the Committee formally approves the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21.  

(c)   members authorise the Assistant County Treasurer Investments to execute 

the Service Level Agreement relating to the Internal Audit Plan. 

 

1. Annual Internal Audit Report – 2019/20  

1.1 The Head of Devon Audit Partnership is required to provide the Authority with an 
assurance opinion on the system of internal control of the Fund. This is set out in the 
Annual Report at Appendix 1.  

1.2. Overall, and based on work performed during 2019/20, Internal Audit can provide 
significant assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Fund’s internal control 
environment. Further explanation of this is provided in the Annual Report.   

2. Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 and the Service Level Agreement  

2.1. Under the Local Government Act 1972 the Authority, and specifically the Chief Financial 
Officer (the County Treasurer), has a statutory duty to “make arrangements for the 
proper administration of their financial affairs”. Assurance that this is the case is given 
through the reporting of Internal Audit. The audits are carried out in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and in accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards.   

2.2. The Internal Auditors for the Pension Fund are responsible for providing assurance that 
financial and other systems are operating effectively and in line with legislation and the 
Authority’s financial regulations. This is achieved through two audit plans: one for the 
Devon Pension Fund and one for Peninsula Pensions.   

2.3. The Internal Audit Service for the Pension Fund is delivered by the Devon Audit 
Partnership. This is a shared service arrangement between Devon, Torbay, Plymouth, 
Torridge, Mid Devon, South Hams, West Devon and North Devon councils constituted 
under section 20 of the Local Government Act 2000.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
2.4. The audit plans for the financial year 2020/21 allow for up to 31 days of internal audit 

support for the Pension Fund and 54 days of internal audit support for Peninsula 
Pensions, as with agreement from both Devon Pension Fund and Peninsula Pensions 
management the 85 days internal audit provision has been flexed between the areas to 
ensure our work is targeted by risk and business need. Further detail is set out in 
Appendix 1. 

2.5 We note the ongoing situation with
[...]
at risk, and the ability to deliver the service may be adversely 
affected. Implementation of the recommendations made is a priority. 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5





 
CT/20/40 

Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
19 June 2020 

 

PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 

 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination 
by the Board before taking effect. 

 
 
Recommendation:    That the Committee approves the Pension Fund Risk Register and the 

additional actions proposed to mitigate risk. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. Effective risk management is an essential part of any governance framework as it identifies 
risks and the actions required to mitigate their potential impact. For a pension fund, those 
risks will come from a range of sources including the funding position, investment 
performance, membership changes, benefits administration, costs, communications and 
financial systems. Good information is important to help ensure the complete and effective 
identification of significant risks and the ability to monitor those risks. The risks that have 
been identified are incorporated into the Fund’s Risk Register. 

1.2. The Pension Board monitors the Risk Register as part of its scrutiny role in relation to risk 
and compliance, and will raise any specific concerns to the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee, as necessary. The Board previously considered the Risk Register at its 
meeting on 16th January 2020, and comments made at that meeting have been taken on 
board in updating the register. 

1.3. The Risk Register is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. It highlights the key risks in 
relation to the Pension Fund, the current processes in place to mitigate the risk, and the 
planned improvements in place to provide further assurance. It incorporates the risk 
register of both the Investments Team and Peninsula Pensions. The format is slightly 
different from how it has been 
[...]

Peninsula Pensions 2,084 2,125 2,328 203 2,400

2,084 2,125 2,328 203 2,400

Investment management expenses

External investment management fees - invoiced 8,084 7,500 7,485 (15) 3,500

External investment management fees - not invoiced 5,914 7,200 7,849 649 11,500

Custody fees 78 60 59 (1) 60

Transaction costs 1,126 1,200 1,153 (47) 1,200

Stock lending income & commission recapture (36) (30) (36) (6) (10)

Class Action Proceeds 0 0 (41) (41) 0

Other investment management expenses 44 50 23 (27) 25

15,210 15,980 16,492 512 16,275

Oversight and governance costs

Investment & Pension Fund Committee Support 84 95 76 (19) 90

Pension Board 35 46 36 (10) 45

Investment Oversight and Accounting 310 320 376 56 380

Brunel Pension Partnership 17 20 45 25 45

Legal Support 42 40 20 (20) 25

Actuarial Services 24 60 144 84 50

Investment Performance Measurement 123 100 115 15 100

Subscriptions 35 40 49 9 50

Internal Audit fees 13 13 25 12 25

External Audit fees 22 25 24 (1) 25

705 759 910 151 835

Total Management Expenses 17,999 18,864 19,730 866 19,510

Devon County Council Pension Fund Budget Outturn 2019/20 and Forecast 2020/21

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



Appendix 2

Page 70

Agenda Item 7



Page 71

Agenda Item 7



Page 72

Agenda Item 7



Page 73

Agenda Item 7



Page 74

Agenda Item 7



Page 75

Agenda Item 7



Page 76

Agenda Item 7



Page 77

Agenda Item 7



Page 78

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

CT/20/42 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee 

19 June 2020 
 

CARBON FOOTPRINT 

Report of the County Treasurer 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination 
by the Committee before taking effect. 

 

 
Recommendations: (1)  that the Committee notes the report, and the reduction in the Fund’s 

carbon footprint between March 2019 and December 2019. 

(2)  that the Devon Fund continues to work with Brunel to further reduce 
the Fund’s carbon footprint by at least 7% per year. 

 

 
1.  Introduction 

 
1.1 Climate change continues to be a significant concern nationally and 

internationally. Locally, Devon County Council has declared a climate 
emergency and continues to be lobbied to do more. The lobbying includes 
regular questions about the Devon Pension Fund’s investments.  

   
1.2 In September 2019, the Investment and Pension Fund Committee agreed to 

commission an analysis of the Fund’s carbon footprint as at 31 March 2019, 
and thereafter on an annual basis. Carbon footprints and other carbon metrics 
can be used as measures of potential investment risk arising from changes in 
regulation that increase costs to the companies invested in, linked to actual or 
potential emissions. 

 
1.3 This report outlines the position as at 31 March 2019, and then the updated 

position as at 31 December 2019. Future analyses will be undertaken as at 31 
December each year. The carbon footprint analysis has been undertaken by 
the Brunel Pension Partnership working with Trucost, a leader in carbon and 
environmental data and risk analysis. 

 
 
2. Calculating the Carbon Footprint 
 

2.1 Calculating the impact of a company’s emissions involves looking not only at 
the operations of the company itself, but also looking at the impact of the 
products that it sells and the impact of its supply chain. Emissions are therefore 
split into scope 1, scope 2 and scope 3 emissions: 

 Scope 1 – The direct emissions of the company’s own operations. 

 Scope 2 – The emissions related to the purchase of electricity, steam, 
heating and cooling for the company’s use. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 Scope 3 Upstream – The emissions of the company’s supply chain. 

 Scope 3 Downstream – The emissions associated with the companies’ 
products as they are consumed by customers. 

These are illustrated in the following diagram. 

 
Greenhouse Gases – Scopes 

Upstream Emissions Operational Emissions Downstream Emissions

Scope 3 Upstream           Scope 2 Scope 1 Scope 3 Downstream

C
[...]
ement over each of 
the next two years, before Brunel conducts a further review of the position. The 
Fund’s carbon footprint will be measured as at 31 December each year in order 
to review progress. 

 
 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers – Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:  Mark Gayler 
Tel No: (01392) 383621 Room G97 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8





CT/20/43 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee 

19 June 2020 

EXIT CREDIT POLICY 

 
Report of the County Treasurer  
 
 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination 
by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
Recommendation: That the Committee approves the Exit Credit Policy included in the 

revised Funding Strategy Statement set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1. Exit credits were first introduced into the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) in 
2018 and brought about the ability of LGPS funds to pay money to an employer exiting the 
LGPS where a surplus was revealed on cessation. 

1.2. Although these changes allowed funds more flexibility in dealing with employers in the 
fund, it also gave rise to a host of unintentional consequences with the potential for exiting 
employers to receive an exit credit without having taken on any pension risk. A 
consultation was held last summer on a range of LGPS topics including revising the exit 
credit provisions.   

2. Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

2.1. The Government responded in part to the consultation on 27th February 2020 and put in 
place amendment regulations. These regulations came into force on 20th March 2020, 
though they are backdated to take effect from 14th May 2018 when exit credits were first 
introduced to the LGPS. 

2.2. Exit credits are still a feature of the LGPS though the 2020 amendments mean that they 
are no longer automatic.  The Administering Authority may determine, at its absolute 
discretion, the amount of any exit credit payable having regard to any relevant 
considerations.  The timeframe for the payment of any exit credit has also been extended 
from three to six months. 

2.3. The Government also stated in their response that Administering Authorities should adopt 
a fair and reasonable exit credits policy which should be set out in the Funding Strategy 
Statement. A new section entitled Exit Credit Policy (section 12) has been added to the 
Funding Strategy Statement.  

2.4. The Policy proposed allows the Fund to fully take account of any risk sharing 
arrangements when calculating any potential exit credit to avoid exiting employers 
receiving a windfall whilst all or some of the pension risks and costs have been borne by 
the original scheme employer. Any exit credit payment will also be restricted to the amount 
of employer contributions paid in by the exiting employer during their scheme membership. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



2.5. The Funding Strategy Statement was last approved by the Committee on 28th February 
2020 and remains unchanged with the exception of the addition of the Exit Credit Policy. 

3. Conclusion 

3.1. The Committee is therefore asked to approve the revised Funding Strategy Statement 
including the new exit credit policy. 

 
 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers - Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:   Mark Gayler / Martyn Williams 
Tel No:  (01392) 383621 Room G97/99 

Page 90

Agenda Item 9



  

 Appendix 1 

            

       
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Devon County Council 

Pension Fund  

Funding Strategy 

Statement 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft – to be approved by the Investment and Pension Fund 

Committee 

June 2020 
 

  

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



Devon County Council Pension Fund  

Funding Strategy Statement 

1. Introduction 

This is the Funding Strategy Statement for the Devon County Council Pension Fund.  It has been 

pr
[...]
s. 

16. Monitoring and review 

This FSS is reviewed formally, in consultation with the key parties, at least as part of each 

actuarial valuation process. 

The most recent valuation was carried out as at 31 March 2019, certifying the contribution rates 

payable by each employer in the Fund for the period from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023.   

The timing of the next funding valuation is due to be confirmed as part of the government’s 

Local government pension scheme: changes to the local valuation cycle and management of 

Page 108

Agenda Item 9



Devon County Council Pension Fund  

Funding Strategy Statement 

employer risk consultation which closed on 31 July 2019.  At the time of drafting this FSS, it is 

anticipated that the next funding valuation will be due as at 31 March 2022 but the period for 

which contributions will be certified remains unconfirmed. 

The administering authority also monitors the financial position of the Fund between actuarial 

valuations and may review the FSS more frequently if necessary. 

 

Page 109

Agenda Item 9





Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
19 June 2020

VOTING RIGHTS FOR THE COMMITTEE’S LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION 
SCHEME MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES  

Report of the County Solicitor 

Recommendation:  

(a) that one Group vote be granted to the 3 Scheme Members and that the Group be 
requested to appoint a nominated representative to exercise that vote (subject to 
approval by the County Council); and 

(b) that the Pension Fund’s Governance Policy and Compliance Statement be 
amended to reflect the change. 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

1. Background/Introduction

The question in relation to the voting rights for the nominated Scheme Members 
has been raised informally on a number of occasions (and was informally 
declined by them). With recent changes to the Scheme Member 
Representatives this Report outlines a formal proposal for limited voting rights. 

2. Proposal

Officers have carried out benchmarking with othe

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
19/06/20 

 

 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

19 June 2020  
 

Present:- 
 
Devon County Council 

Councillors R Bloxham (Chair), Y Atkinson, R Edgell, R Hosking and A Saywell 
 

Unitary and District Councils 
Councillors J Pearce, L Parker-Delaz-Ajete and J O’Dwyer  
 
Other Employers 
D Healy 
 
Unison and Retired Members: Non-Voting Observers 
R Franceschini and J Rimron 
 
Apologies:- 
Councillor A Connett and S Teague 

 
* 172   Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2020 be signed as a correct 
record.  
 

* 173   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 174   Brunel Oversight Board 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on 19 March 2020. 
 

* 175   Annual Internal Audit Report 2019/20 and the proposed Internal Audit Plan 
2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer  (CT/20/39) on the Annual 
Internal Audit Report – 2019/20 drafted by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership with an 
assurance opinion on the system of internal control of the Fund. This was set out in the 
Annual Report at Appendix 1. The Report also detailed the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 
and the proposed Service Level Agreements.    
 
Overall, and based on work performed during 2019/20, Internal Audit provided significant 
assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Fund’s internal control environment.  
 
The County Treasurer confirmed that the recommended actions arising from 2019/20 Audit  
detailed in Appendix A of the Report would be addressed.   
 
The Head of the Partnership outlined the details of the Audit Plan for 20120/21. 
 
Members commended the positive assurance opinions in respect of the seven areas covered 
by the 2019/20 Audit which were all deemed to be of a ‘Good Standard’.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor A Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor R Hosking and  
 
RESOLVED   



 
 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
19/06/20 

 

 

  
(a)  that the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2019/20 be accepted; 
    
(b)  that the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 be approved; and 
   
(c)   that the Assistant County Treasurer (Investments) be authorised to execute  
the Service Level Agreement relating to the Internal Audit Plan.  
 

* 176   Devon Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/40) on risks that had 
been identified and incorporated into the Fund’s Risk Register (Risk Register attached at 
Appendix 1 of the Report). The Pension Board had previously considered the Risk Register at 
its meeting on 16th January 2020 as part of its Scrutiny role, and comments made at that 
meeting had been taken on board in updating the Register. 
  
The Report highlighted the key risks in relation to the Pension Fund, the current processes in 
place to mitigate the risk, and the planned improvements in place to provide further 
assurance. It incorporated the Risk Register of both the Investments Team and Peninsula 
Pensions.  
 
This Committee was the ultimate risk owner for the Pension Fund and it had last reviewed the 
Risk Register in June 2019.  
 
The County Treasurer responded to Members’ questions and comments relating to:  
 

 a planned review by officers of the risks relating to Peninsula Pensions and confirmed all 
measures were in place to mitigate the high risk areas identified; and 

 consideration to a possible review of the named Owner and Accountable Officers 
identified in the Register (whether the Owner should be different to that of the 
Accountable Officer for any individual risk).  

 
It was MOVED by Councillor R Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor R Hosking and  
 
RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Risk Register and the additional actions proposed to 
mitigate risk be approved.  
 

* 177   Investment Management Report 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/41) on the Fund value 
and asset allocation, performance against the benchmark, funding level, budget outturn 
2020/21, cash management and engagement activity. During the last quarter 2020 global 
markets had been hit by the COVID-19 pandemic and as a result the value of the Fund as at 
31 March 2020 stood at £4,011.1 m, a decrease of £682 (-14%) over the quarter and £291 
over a year (-8%).  However, markets were now recovering and the Value of the fund had 
increased back to £4.4 bn as at 31 May 2020.    
 
Members referred to comparisons with the LGPS Universe, particularly over the last quarter 
and over 2019/20. The County Treasurer outlined the factors involved for the poor relative 
performance over the short term relating to the pandemic, including the Fund’s exposure to 
UK equities, the fact that some funds had equity protection schemes and the currency 
hedging strategy in place, and noted that the figures were still subject to verification.    
  
It was MOVED by Councillor R Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor R Hosking and   
 
RESOLVED   
 
(a) that the Investment Management Report be noted;  



 
 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
19/06/20 

 

 

 
(b) that compliance with the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy be noted.   
  

* 178   Carbon Footprint 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/42) on an analysis of 
the Fund’s carbon footprint as at 31 March 2019 which had been commissioned by the 
Committee in September 2019 and thereafter on an annual basis.  
 
The Report outlined the position as at 31 March 2019, and then the updated position as at 31 
December 2019. Future analyses will be undertaken as at 31 December each year. The 
carbon footprint analysis has been undertaken by the Brunel Pension Partnership working 
with an industry leader in carbon and environmental data and risk analysis.  
  
The Report outlined how a company’s emissions were calculated, greenhouse gases-scopes 
and other environmental metrics. This showed that the Devon Aggregate Portfolio was 21.5% 
less carbon intense in December 2019 than in March 2019, a significant improvement. Other 
positive metrics were outlined in section 5 of the Report.  
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions/comments relating to:  
 

 the strategy of engagement by Brunel Managers with company boards to achieve the 
goal of sustained annual 7% reductions; 

 re-allocation to the sustainable equities’ portfolio (from World Developed Passive);  

 an undertaking by the County Treasurer to provide further analysis of comparable 
investment; and  

 the general decreasing exposure to coal power generation.   
   
It was MOVED by Councillor R Bloxham; SECONDED by Councillor A Saywell and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that the  reduction in the Fund’s carbon footprint between March 2019 and December 
2019 be welcomed; 
  
(b) that the Devon Fund continues to work with Brunel to further reduce the Fund’s carbon 
footprint by at least 7% per year.  
 

* 179   Exit Credits Policy 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer  (CT/20/43) on Exit Credits 
first introduced into the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) in 2018 which brought 
about the ability of LGPS funds to pay money to an employer exiting the LGPS where a 
surplus was revealed on cessation. Following a consultation new government regulations  
came into force on 20 March 2020. As a result, a revised Devon County Council Pension 
Fund Funding Strategy Statement had been drafted (attached to the Report). This took 
account of any risk sharing arrangements when calculating any potential exit credit to avoid 
exiting employers receiving a windfall whilst all or some of the pension risk and costs were 
borne by the original scheme employer.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor R Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor L Parker Delaz-Ajete   
and  
 
RESOLVED that the Exit Credit Policy included in the revised Funding Strategy Statement set 
out in Appendix 1 to the Report be approved. 
 
 
 



 
 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
19/06/20 

 

 

* 180   Voting Rights for Local Government Pension Scheme Member Representatives 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Solicitor on voting rights for the 
Committee’s LGPS scheme representatives. With recent changes to the Scheme Member 
Representatives the Report outlined a formal proposal for limited voting rights. One named 
Scheme Member would be authorised to exercise the vote and in their absence a nominated 
substitute was also requested. The Scheme Member representatives present expressed their 
support for the proposal.  
 
A Member referred to the potential for public perception that this could lead to a possible 
conflict of interest.   
 
It was MOVED by Councillor A Saywell and SECONDED by Councillor R Bloxham and   
 
RESOLVED   
 
(a) that one Group vote be granted to the 3 Scheme Members and R Franceschini be 
nominated as  the Group member authorised to exercise the vote and in his absence J Cook 
be the nominated substitute to exercise that vote; and  
 
(b) that the Pension Fund’s Governance Policy and Compliance Statement be amended to 
reflect the change.  
 

* 181   Training Review and 2020/21 Training Plan 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/44)  on a review of the 
training provided to both the Investment and Pension Fund Committee and the Devon 
Pension Board during 2019/20, and set out the Training Plan for 2020/21. 
 
Members suggested that consideration could be given to virtual training events and that 
completion of the on-line Pension Regulatory Training should be recorded. The County 
Treasurer confirmed that the reference to on-line training could be included in the Training 
Log.   
 
It was MOVED by Councillor A Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor R Bloxham and  
 
RESOLVED that the Training Plan for 2020/21 be adopted. 
 

* 182   Employer Changes 
 
The Committee noted the new admitted bodies as follows approved since the last meeting of 
the Committee:  
 
• First Federation outsourced their Out of School staff from Blackpool Primary School to 
Fish4kids, closed agreement, with effect from 24 February 2020. (b) New academy 
conversions and changes.  
 
• St Luke's Science & Sports College joined The Ted Wragg Trust with effect from 1 February 
2020.  
 
• South Dartmoor Multi Academy Trust has been re-brokered with  effect from 1 February 
2020. Atrium School, South Dartmoor College, Ashburton Primary School and Buckfastleigh 
Primary School moved to West Country Schools Trust.  Moretonhampstead Primary School, 
Islington Primary School and Widecombe Primary School joined Link Academy Trust.  
 
• Plymouth School of Creatives Art joined Reach South West with effect from 1 March 2020. • 
Marine Academy Plymouth became part of the Ted Wragg Trust with effect from 1 April 2020.    
 



 
 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
19/06/20 

 

 

* 183   Dates of Meetings 
 
18 September 2020; 27 November 2020; and 26 February 2021 
 

* 184   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual, in 
accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

* 185   Brunel Update and Transition of Assets 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded). 
 
The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/45) on the current 
position with the transition of the Fund's assets to the Brunel Pension Partnership and the 
impact of COVID-19. The Report also provided an update on the progress of the Brunel 
governance review and new issues with regard to Brunel's governance arrangements which 
would be subject to review by the Officers from Brunel and the local authority partners.   
 

* 186   Independent Investment Advisor 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded). 
 
(Mr A Fletcher declared a pecuniary interest and left the Meeting) 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/46) on the role of the  
Independent Investment Advisor and proposed extension of the contract.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor R Hosking, SECONDED by Councillor R Edgell and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that an exemption from tendering be sought in order to extend the current contract with MJ 
Hudson for provision of the services of Anthony Fletcher as the Devon Fund’s Independent 
Investment Advisor for a further year from 1 October 2020; and 
  
(b) that a revised specification be drawn up with a view to undertaking a competitive 
procurement process for the role of Independent Investment Advisor during the first six 
months of 2021. 
 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12:00 

 


